
 Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 
Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building (FAB) 

 13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
Upper Marlboro, MD  20772

Keith Stewart, Director Phone: 301-952-6560   Fax:  301-952-6605

  NOTICE OF AWARD 

   Renewal No. 1 

April 20, 2021 

Independent Hardware Inc.  Diane Forde 

14 S. Front Street       Phone: 301.952.6560 

Philadelphia, PA  19106       Fax: 301.952.6605 

Tel: 800.346.9464       Email: diane.forde@pgcps.org 

Contact: Frank Stanco 

Email: fstanco@independenthardware.com 

Subject:   IFB 009-18 Locks & Related Accessories 

This contract is effective through May 01, 2022.   

The Board of Education of Prince George’s County is exercising its option to RENEW the current contract for one (1) 

year.  This signed agreement is your consummation of the contract renewal.  The terms and conditions set forth in the 

contract award remain the same.   

The intent of the contract and renewal is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and /or 

services at the lowest cost.  This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department 

to be a “Non-Exclusive” use contract.  The Board does not guarantee any usage.  The Board reserves the right to purchase 

any item/items listed in the price schedule submitted. 

In the event that a new solicitation is issued for these same services this contract renewal will be automatically 

terminated.   

   See the Contract Price Sheet 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND  20772-9983 

Director of Purchasing and Supply Services 

SIGNATURE TITLE 

Keith Stewart 

NAME DATE 

04/21/2021



Independent Hardware, Inc.        IFB: 009-18 Locks & Related Accessories  Page 2 

      Renewal No. 1 

 CONTRACT PRICING 



ITEM MANUFACTURE DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL BID 

PRICE INCREASE 1 % INCREASE 1 INCREASE 2 % INCREASE 2 INCREASE 3 % INCREASE 3

TOTAL % 

INCREASE

UPDATED CONTRACT 

PRICE

1 BEST 83K7A4 $243.36 NO CHANGE

2 BEST 83K7R4A $243.36 NO CHANGE

3 SARGENT 8G37BC26D $291.47 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $322.95

4 SCHLAGE 23-001-E $15.72 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $17.92

5 SCHLAGE 23-001-F $15.72 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $17.92

6 DON JO 4-S-2 $10.62 NO CHANGE

7 DON JO 1-S $7.14 NO CHANGE

8 SCHLAGE D10S-PLY-626 $126.92 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $144.69

9 SCHLAGE D40S-PLY-626 $158.66 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $180.87

10 SCHLAGE D70PD-PLY-626 $184.95 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $210.84

11 SCHLAGE D53PD-PLY-626 $184.95 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $210.84

12 SCHLAGE D66PD-PLY-626 $206.99 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $235.97

13 SCHLAGE A53PD-PLY-626 $72.43 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $82.57

14 SCHLAGE B160N-626 $51.17 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $58.33

15 SCHLAGE B162P-626 $49.12 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $56.00

16 SCHLAGE A70PD-PLY-626 $68.13 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $77.67

17 SCHLAGE A53PD-PLY-626 $68.13 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $77.67

18 CCL 02066-CAT30 $3.91 NO CHANGE

19 MASTER 1KA 2595 $6.67 9/17/2019 3.70% $6.92

20 MASTER 1KA 2359 $5.89 9/17/2019 3.70% $6.11

21 MASTER 1KD $5.42 9/17/2019 3.70% $5.62

22 MASTER 3KD $4.71 9/17/2019 3.70% $4.88

23 MASTER 5KD $6.87 9/17/2019 3.70% $7.12

24 MASTER 7KD $3.74 9/17/2019 3.70% $3.88

25 MASTER 3KA 3252 $5.19 9/17/2019 3.70% $5.38

26 KNAPE & VOGT 965 $32.04 NO CHANGE

27 DON JO 4-S $10.42 NO CHANGE

28 SCHLAGE ND53PD-RHO-626 $147.79 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $168.48

29 SARGENT 8G05-BC-26D-LA $291.47 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $322.95

30 MASTER 1KALJ 2595 $6.52 9/17/2019 3.70% $6.76

31 YALE PB-5408LN-26D-RN11-GA $44.99 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $49.85

32 YALE PB-5407LN-26D-RN11-GA $44.99 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $49.85

33 SCHLAGE B663P-626-C $51.17 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $58.33

34 MASTER 3KA 0814 $5.19 9/17/2019 3.70% $5.38

35 SCHLAGE S40D-SAT-626 $124.63 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $142.08

36 YALE CA-5408-626 $205.83 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $228.06

37 CORBIN CK-4255-GRC-626 $32.76 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $36.30

38 CORBIN CL3455-NZD-626-D1 $271.68 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $301.02

39 COMPX C8054 $3.87 1/1/2020 4% $4.02

40 COMPX C8053 $3.87 1/1/2020 4% $4.02

44 YALE 197 $47.29 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $52.40

46 HUDSON FC103 $7.80 NO CHANGE

48 YALE 1152-26D $31.78 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $35.21

49 ABUS 41/HB/50 KA 0115 $9.99 NO CHANGE

51 SARGENT 10G37-LL-26D $271.68 11/1/2019 3% 3/16/2020 4.40% 5/1/2021 3.40% 10.80% $301.02

52 SCHLAGE A70PD-PLY-605 $71.74 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $81.78

53 SCHLAGE D40S-RHO-626 $124.63 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $142.08

54 SCHLAGE D53PD-PLY-605 $188.39 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $214.76

55 SCHLAGE D70PD-RHO-626 $147.79 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $168.48

56 SCHLAGE S40D-SAT-626 $158.66 12/1/2018 7% 4/4/2020 3% 4/3/2021 4% 14% $180.87

Independent Hardware, Inc.
IFB: 009-18 Renewal No. 1 Page 3


